that he received these documents from RESPONDENT KAMPS and further advised 

that he was telephonically contacted by RESPONDENT KAMPS on August 20, 2002 

and offered an interest in the joint venture. The Alabama resident further advised that 

RESPONDENT KAMPS advised him that nineteen units, at a per unit price of fifty-eight 

thousand dollars ($58,000) would be sold; that the venture was not a limited 

partnership, but a full partnership, and that only one unit remained to be sold. The 

Alabama resident further advised that RESPONDENT KAMPS allegedly told him that he 

could expect to receive a three hundred percent (300%) profit within the first year of his